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ITEM #: 6.19 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT REPORT   
MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION 

A178/22 
111 GREENBROOKE DR WOODBRIDGE   

COA REPORT SUMMARY 
THIS REPORT CONTAINS COMMENTS FROM THE FOLLOWING  

DEPARTMENTS & AGENCIES:  
*Please see Schedule B of this report for a copy of Staff and Agency correspondence. 

 
Additional comments from departments and agencies may be received after the publication of the Staff Report. These 

comments will be processed as an addendum and posted on the City’s Website. 
 
 DEPARTMENTS  Circulated Comments 

 Received 
Conditions Nature of Comments  

Committee of Adjustment  X X  General Comments 
Building Standards -Zoning 
Review *Schedule B  

X X  General Comments 

Building Inspection (Septic)  X   No Comments Recieved to Date 
Development Planning *Schedule B X X X Recommend Approval 

w/Conditions 
Development Engineering  X X X Recommend Approval 

w/Conditions 
Parks, Forestry and Horticulture 
Operations  

X X X No Comments or Concerns 

By-law & Compliance, Licensing 
& Permits  

X X  No Comments or Concerns 

Development Finance   X X  No Comments or Concerns 
Real Estate       
Fire Department  X X  No Comments Recieved to Date 

 AGENCIES Circulated Comments Received Conditions Nature of Comments 

TRCA *Schedule B X   No Comments Recieved to Date 
Ministry of Transportation 
(MTO) *Schedule B 

X   No Comments Recieved to Date 

Region of York *Schedule B X X  General Comments 
Alectra *Schedule B X X  General Comments 
Bell Canada *Schedule B X X  General Comments 
YRDSB *Schedule B     
YCDSB *Schedule B     
CN Rail *Schedule B     
CP Rail *Schedule B     
TransCanada Pipeline *Schedule B X   No Comments Recieved to Date 
Metrolinx *Schedule B     
Propane Operator *Schedule B     

 
PUBLIC & APPLICANT CORRESPONDENCE 

*Please see Schedule C of this report for a copy of the public & applicant correspondence listed below.  
The deadline to submit public comments is noon on the last business day prior to the scheduled hearing date.   
 
Comments and written public submissions received after the publication of this Staff Report will be processed as an addendum and 
posted on the City’s Website.  

 
All personal information collected because of this public meeting (including both written and oral submissions) is collected under 
the authority of the Municipal Act, the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (MFIPPA), the Planning 
Act and all other relevant legislation, and will be used to assist in deciding on this matter.  All personal information (as defined by 
MFIPPA), including (but not limited to) names, addresses, opinions and comments collected will become property of the City of 
Vaughan, will be made available for public disclosure (including being posted on the internet) and will be used to assist the 
Committee of Adjustment and staff to process this application. 
Correspondence 

Type 
Name Address Date 

Received 
(mm/dd/yyyy) 

Summary 

Applicant Marco Razzolini 111 Greenbrooke Drive 07/18/2022  Justification Letter & 
Presentation to Committee 

 
 
 



2 | P a g e  
 

PREVIOUS COA DECISIONS ON THE SUBJECT LAND  
*Please see Schedule D for a copy of the Decisions listed below   

File Number Date of Decision 
MM/DD/YYYY 

Decision Outcome 

A243/14 11/20/2014 Approved with conditions.  
 

ADJOURNMENT HISTORY   
* Previous hearing dates where this application was adjourned by the Committee and public notice issued.  

None 
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 COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT REPORT   

MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION 
A178/22 

111 GREENBROOKE DR  WOODBRIDGE   
 

FILE MANAGER: Lenore Providence, Administrative Coordinator - Committee of Adjustment  
 

ITEM NUMBER:  6.19 CITY WARD #:  3 
  
APPLICANT:  Anthony Ruffolo, Frank Ruffolo & Anna Marzilli Ruffolo 
    
AGENT:  Sakora Design 
    
PROPERTY:  111 Greenbrooke Dr  Woodbridge ON L4L 8L1 
  
ZONING DESIGNATION:  See Below 
  
VAUGHAN OFFICIAL PLAN 
(2010) DESIGNATION: 

Vaughan Official Plan 2010 ('VOP 2010’): "Low-Rise Residential" 

  
RELATED DEVELOPMENT 
APPLICATIONS: 

None 
  

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION:  Relief from the Zoning By-law is being requested to permit the 
construction of a proposed dwelling and swimming pool.  

 
The following variances have been requested from the City’s Zoning By-law: 

 
The subject lands are zoned RE(EN) – Estate Residential Zone (Established Neighbourhood) and 
subject to the provisions of Exception 14.162 under Zoning By-law 001-2021, as amended. 
 
# Zoning By-law 01-2021 Variance requested 
1 A pool shall be located in the rear yard only. 

[Section 4.21, By-law 001-2021 as amened] 
To permit a pool not located in the rear yard. 

2 A minimum interior side yard (south) setback of 
8.8 metres is required. [Section 4.5, By-law 001-
2021 as amended] 

To permit a minimum interior side yard 
setback of 7.21 metres. 

3 A minimum interior side yard setback (north) of 
16.4 metres is required. [Section 4.5, By-law 
001-2021 as amended] 

To permit a minimum interior side yard 
setback of 6.13 metres. 

4 A maximum building height of 9.5 metres is 
required. [Section 7.2.2, By-law 001-2021 as 
amended] 

To permit a maximum building height of 10.2 
metres. 

 
The subject lands are zoned RR – Rural Residential and subject to the provisions of Exception 
9(310) under Zoning By-law 1-88, as amended. 
 
 Zoning By-law 1-88 Variance requested 
5 A maximum building height of 9.5 metres is permitted. 

[Schedule A, By-law 1-88a.a.] 
To permit a maximum building height of 
10.2 metres. 

6 A maximum lot coverage of 10% is permitted. 
[Schedule A, By-law 1-88a.a.] 

To permit a maximum lot coverage of 
13.3%. 

7 A pool shall be located in the rear yard only. 
[Section 4.1.1, By-law 1-88a.a.] 

To permit a pool not located in the rear 
yard. 

 
HEARING INFORMATION 

DATE OF MEETING: Thursday, July 28, 2022 
TIME: 6:00 p.m.  
MEETING LOCATION: Vaughan City Hall, Council Chamber, 2141 Major Mackenzie Drive, Vaughan  
LIVE STREAM LINK: Vaughan.ca/LiveCouncil 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
If you would like to speak to the Committee of Adjustment at the meeting, either remotely or in person, 
please complete the Request to Speak Form and submit to cofa@vaughan.ca  
If you would like to submit written comments, please quote file number above and submit by mail or email 
to: 
Email: cofa@vaughan.ca  

https://www.vaughan.ca/council/minutes_agendas/council_broadcast/Pages/default.aspx
https://www.vaughan.ca/services/business/commitee_of_adjustment/General%20Documents/GENERAL%20DOCUMENTS/Request%20to%20Speak%20-%20COA.pdf
mailto:cofa@vaughan.ca
mailto:cofa@vaughan.ca
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HEARING INFORMATION 
 

Mail: City of Vaughan, Office of the City Clerk, Committee of Adjustment, 2141 Major Mackenzie Drive, 
Vaughan, ON, L6A 1T1 
 

THE DEADLINE TO REGISTER TO SPEAK OR SUBMIT WRITTEN COMMENTS ON THE ABOVE 
NOTED FILE(S) IS NOON ON THE LAST BUSINESS DAY BEFORE THE MEETING. 

 
INTRODUCTION  

Staff and Agencies act as advisory bodies to the Committee of Adjustment. The comments contained 
in this report are presented as recommendations to the Committee.  
  
Section 45(1) of the Planning Act sets the criteria for authorizing minor variances to the City of 
Vaughan’s Zoning By-law. Accordingly, review of the application may consider the following:  
  

 That the general intent and purpose of the by-law will be maintained.  
 That the general intent and purpose of the official plan will be maintained.  
 That the requested variance(s) is/are acceptable for the appropriate development of the subject lands.  
 That the requested variance(s) is/are minor in nature.  

 
Public written and oral submissions relating to this application are taken into consideration by the 
Committee of Adjustment as part of its deliberations and final decision on this matter.  
 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT COMMENTS  
Date Public Notice Mailed:  July 14, 2022  

Date Applicant Confirmed Posting of 
Sign:   

  July 19, 2022 

Applicant Justification for Variances:   
*As provided by Applicant in Application Form  

The homeowners require more space to accommodate 
their growing family. 

Adjournment Requests (from staff):  
*Adjournment requests provided to applicant prior to 
issuance of public notice 

 None  

Was a Zoning Review Waiver (ZRW) Form submitted by Applicant:  
  
*ZRW Form may be used by applicant in instances where a revised submission is made, 
and zoning staff do not have an opportunity to review and confirm variances prior to the 
issuance of public notice.   
  
*A revised submission may be required to address staff / agency comments received as 
part of the application review process.   
  
*Where a zoning review has not been completed on a revised submission, an opportunity is 
provided to the applicant to adjourn the proposal prior to the issuance of public notice.    

 No 

 

Adjournment Fees:   
In accordance with Procedural By-law 069-2019, an Adjournment Fee is applicable to reschedule an application 
after the issuance of public notice where a request for adjournment has been provided to the applicant prior to the 
issuance of public notice.   
  
An Adjournment Fee can only be waived in instances where adjournment of an application is requested by the 
Committee or staff after the issuance of public notice.   
Committee of Adjustment Comments:   Applicant updated the plan, altering the driveway to 

preserve trees and stay out of the TPZ. The applicant 
advised on July 13, 2022 that the change did not alter 
the variances being requested.  

Committee of Adjustment Recommended 
Conditions of Approval:  

None 

  
BUILDING STANDARDS (ZONING) COMMENTS  

**See Schedule B for Building Standards (Zoning) Comments 

Building Standards Recommended 
Conditions of Approval:   

None 

  
DEVELOPMENT PLANNING COMMENTS  

**See Schedule B for Development Planning Comments.    
Development Planning Recommended 
Conditions of Approval:   

That the final Landscape Plan be approved to the 
satisfaction of the Development Planning Department. 

  



5 | P a g e  
 

DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING COMMENTS  
 

       Link to Grading Permit     Link to Pool Permit    Link to Curb Curt Permit   Link Culvert Installation  
As the proposed structures area in the subject property is over 10m2, the owner/ applicant needs to 
obtain a lot grading permit from Development Inspection and Lot Grading division of the City’s 
Development Engineering Department. Please note any in ground structure over 10 m2 requires a 
grading permit. Please contact COA application engineering reviewer after receiving the grading 
permit to clear the condition. (Condition attached).  
 
The Owner/applicant shall apply for a pool permit with the Development Engineering (DE) Department. 
Please visit the grading permits page at City of Vaughan website to learn how to apply for the Pool 
Permit. If you have any question about Pool Grading Permit, please contact the Development 
Engineering Department through email at DEPermits@vaughan.ca. 
 
The proposed work by the owner/ applicant is increasing the lot coverage area from 10% to 13.3% in 
the subject property. The added hardscape may have impact on City’s Storm Water management 
system. Stuff suggests the owner/applicant to introduce Low-impact Development (LID) measures 
(Bioswales, Permeable pavers, Rain Gardens, Rain Barrels etc.) to reduce the impacts.  
 
The owner/applicant shall contact Transportation and Fleet Management Services (Joint Operations 
Centre) if there is any work required related to the driveway culvert. Please visit the culvert work at 
City of Vaughan website for more information. 
 
The Development Engineering (DE) Department does not object to variance application A178/22 
subject to the following condition(s):  
Development Engineering 
Recommended Conditions of 
Approval:   

The Owner/applicant shall submit the final Lot Grading 
and/or Servicing Plan to the Development Inspection and 
Lot Grading division of the City’s Development 
Engineering Department for final Lot Grading and/or 
Servicing Permit prior to any work being undertaken on 
the property. Please visit the grading permits page at City 
of Vaughan website to learn how to apply for the grading 
permit. If you have any question about grading permit, 
please contact the Development Engineering Department 
through email at DEPermits@vaughan.ca. 

 
PARKS, FORESTRY & HORTICULTURE (PFH) COMMENTS  

Recommended condition of approval: 

PFH Recommended Conditions of 
Approval:   

Applicant/owner shall obtain a “Private Property Tree 
Removal & Protection” permit through the forestry 
division prior to any construction works on the subject 
property.  

  
DEVELOPMENT FINANCE COMMENTS  

That the payment of the City Development Charge is payable to the City of Vaughan prior to issuance 
of a building permit in accordance with the Development Charges Act and City-wide Development 
Charge By-law in effect at time of payment. 
 
That the payment of Region of York Development Charge is payable to the City of Vaughan prior to 
issuance of a building permit in accordance with the Development Charges Act and Regional 
Development Charges By-laws in effect at time of payment. 
 
That the payment of Education Development Charge is payable to the City of Vaughan prior to 
issuance of a building permit in accordance with the Education Act and York Region District School 
Board and York Catholic District School Board Development Charges By-laws in effect at time of 
payment. 
 
That the payment of applicable Area Specific Development Charges are payable to the City of 
Vaughan prior to issuance of a building permit in accordance with the Development Charges Act and 
Area Specific Development Charge By-laws in effect at time of payment. 
 
Demolition development charge credit will expire on Feb 11, 2025. 
 
Demolition development charge credits valid for a period of 48 months from date of demolition permit 
issuance.  After 48 months, full development charges apply as per by-laws.  
Development Finance Recommended 
Conditions of Approval:   

None 

 

https://www.vaughan.ca/services/residential/dev_eng/permits/Pages/default.aspx
https://www.vaughan.ca/services/residential/dev_eng/permits/Pages/default.aspx
https://www.vaughan.ca/services/residential/transportation/roads/curb_cuts_and_driveway_widening/Pages/default.aspx
https://www.vaughan.ca/services/residential/transportation/roads/culvert_installation/Pages/default.aspx
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BY-LAW AND COMPLIANCE, LICENSING AND PERMIT SERVICES COMMENTS  
No comments received to date.  

BCLPS Recommended Conditions of 
Approval:   

N/A 

  
BUILDING INSPECTION (SEPTIC) COMMENTS  

No comments received to date. 

Building Inspection Recommended 
Conditions of Approval:   

N/A 

  
FIRE DEPARTMENT COMMENTS  

All proposed construction for the noted land is to go through the proper permitting process and adhere to 
OBC (Ontario Building Code). Requirements for approval prior to construction. 
Fire Department Recommended 
Conditions of Approval:   

None 

  
SCHEDULES TO STAFF REPORT  

*See Schedule for list of correspondence  
Schedule A  Drawings & Plans Submitted with the Application  
Schedule B  Staff & Agency Comments  
Schedule C (if required)  Correspondence (Received from Public & Applicant)  
Schedule D (if required)  Previous COA Decisions on the Subject Land  

  
Should the Committee find it appropriate to approve this application in accordance with request and the 
sketch submitted with the application, as required by Ontario Regulation 200/96, the following conditions 
have been recommended:  

 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL   

All conditions of approval, unless otherwise stated, are considered to be incorporated into the approval “if 
required”. If a condition is no longer required after an approval is final and binding, the condition may be waived by 
the respective department or agency requesting conditional approval. A condition cannot be waived without written 
consent from the respective department or agency.  

# DEPARTMENT / AGENCY  CONDITION(S) DESCRIPTION 
1 Development Planning  

joshua.cipolletta@vaughan.ca 
That the final Landscape Plan be approved to the 
satisfaction of the Development Planning 
Department. 

2 Development Engineering  
farzana.khan@vaughan.ca    

The Owner/applicant shall submit the final Lot 
Grading and/or Servicing Plan to the 
Development Inspection and Lot Grading division 
of the City’s Development Engineering 
Department for final Lot Grading and/or Servicing 
Permit prior to any work being undertaken on the 
property. Please visit the grading permits page at 
City of Vaughan website to learn how to apply for 
the grading permit. If you have any question 
about grading permit, please contact the 
Development Engineering Department through 
email at DEPermits@vaughan.ca.  

3 Parks, Forestry and Horticulture Operations  
zachary.guizzetti@vaughan.ca   

Applicant/owner shall obtain a “Private Property 
Tree Removal & Protection” permit through the 
forestry division prior to any construction works 
on the subject property.  

  
IMPORTANT INFORMATION – PLEASE READ  

CONDITIONS: It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant and/or authorized agent to obtain and 
provide a clearance letter from respective department and/or agency (see condition chart above for 
contact). This letter must be provided to the Secretary-Treasurer to be finalized. All conditions must be 
cleared prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.  

mailto:Zachary.guizzetti@vaughan.ca
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IMPORTANT INFORMATION – PLEASE READ  
APPROVALS: Making any changes to your proposal after a decision has been made may impact the 
validity of the Committee’s decision.  
 
An approval obtained from the Committee of Adjustment, where applicable, is tied to the building 
envelope shown on the plans and drawings submitted with the application and subject to the variance 
approval.   
  
A building envelope is defined by the setbacks of the buildings and/or structures shown on the plans and 
drawings submitted with the application, as required by Ontario Regulation 200/96. Future development 
outside of an approved building envelope, where a minor variance was obtained, must comply with the 
provisions of the City’s Zoning By-law.   
  
Elevation drawings are provided to reflect the style of roof (i.e. flat, mansard, gable etc.) to which 
a building height variance has been applied. Where a height variance is approved, building height is 
applied to the style of roof (as defined in the City’s Zoning By-law) shown on the elevation plans 
submitted with the application.   
  
Architectural design features that are not regulated by the City’s Zoning By-law are not to be considered 
part of an approval unless specified in the Committee’s decision.   
DEVELOPMENT CHARGES: That the payment of the Regional Development Charge, if required, is 
payable to the City of Vaughan before issuance of a building permit in accordance with the Development 
Charges Act and the Regional Development Charges By-law in effect at the time of payment.  
  
That the payment of the City Development Charge, if required, is payable to the City of Vaughan before 
issuance of a building permit in accordance with the Development Charges Act and the City's 
Development Charges By-law in effect at the time of payment.  
  
That the payment of the Education Development Charge if required, is payable to the City of Vaughan 
before issuance of a building permit in accordance with the Development Charges Act and the Boards of 
Education By-laws in effect at the time of payment  
  
That the payment of Special Area Development charge, if required, is payable to the City of Vaughan 
before issuance of a building permit in accordance with the Development Charges Act and The City's 
Development Charge By-law in effect at the time of Building permit issuance to the satisfaction of the 
Reserves/Capital Department.  
NOTICE OF DECISION: If you wish to be notified of the decision in respect to this application or a 
related Ontario Land Tribunal (OLT) hearing you must complete a Request for Decision form and submit 
to the Secretary Treasurer (ask staff for details). In the absence of a written request to be notified of the 
Committee’s decision you will not receive notice.  
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SCHEDULE A: DRAWINGS & PLANS  
 

  



NOTIFICIATION MAP - A178/22

111 Greenbrooke Drive, Woodbridge

Scale: 1: 4,514

Created By:

Title:

Every reasonable effort has been made to ensure that the information appearing on this map is accurate and current.  We believe the  information to be reliable, however the City of Vaughan assumes no 
responsibility or liability due to errors or omissions.  Please report any discrepancies to Infrastructure Programming.

Disclaimer: Infrastructure Delivery 
Department
June 13, 2022 7:11 PM

Projection: 
NAD 83 
UTM Zone 
17N

Map Information:
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MARCO RAZZOLINI 111893
NAME SIGNATURE BCIN

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION

PRINTS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED
WITHOUT THE PERMISSION OF THE DESIGNER. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS
ON THE WORK AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE
DESIGNER BEFORE PROCEEDING. IF THERE ARE ANY
DIMENSIONS, DETAILS OR DESIGN INTENT THAT CANNOT BE
DETERMINED FROM THE DRAWINGS, THE DESIGNER SHALL
BE NOTIFIED PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH FABRICATION
AND/OR CONSTRUCTION. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE
SCALED.

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES RESPONSIBILITY
FOR THIS DESIGN, AND HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS
THE REQUIREMENTS SET  OUT IN THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE
TO DESIGN THE WORK SHOWN ON THE ATTACHED
DOCUMENTS:

REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.4.7.(5)
DIVISION C OF THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.

NAME SIGNATURE BCIN

REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.4.7. DIVISION C
OF THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.

REGISTRATION INFORMATION

SAKORA DESIGN INC. 123145
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PRINTS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED
WITHOUT THE PERMISSION OF THE DESIGNER. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS
ON THE WORK AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE
DESIGNER BEFORE PROCEEDING. IF THERE ARE ANY
DIMENSIONS, DETAILS OR DESIGN INTENT THAT CANNOT BE
DETERMINED FROM THE DRAWINGS, THE DESIGNER SHALL
BE NOTIFIED PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH FABRICATION
AND/OR CONSTRUCTION. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE
SCALED.

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES RESPONSIBILITY
FOR THIS DESIGN, AND HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS
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SCHEDULE B: STAFF & AGENCY COMMENTS 
 DEPT/AGENCY Circulated Comments Received Conditions Nature of Comments 

TRCA *Schedule B X   No Comments Recieved to Date 
Ministry of Transportation 
(MTO) *Schedule B 

X   No Comments Recieved to Date 

Region of York *Schedule 
B 

X X  General Comments 

Alectra *Schedule B X X  General Comments 
Bell Canada *Schedule B X X  General Comments 
YRDSB *Schedule B     
YCDSB *Schedule B     
CN Rail *Schedule B     
CP Rail *Schedule B     
TransCanada 
Pipeline *Schedule B 

X   No Comments Recieved to Date 

Metrolinx *Schedule B     
Propane 
Operator *Schedule B 

    

Development Planning X X X Recommend Approval/no 
conditions 

Building Standards 
(Zoning) 

X X  General Comments 
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Date: July 6th  , 2022 

Attention: Christine Vigneault 

RE: Request for Comments 

File No.: A178-22 

Related Files:  

Applicant Anthony Ruffolo, Frank Ruffolo, Anna Marzilli Ruffolo 

Location 111 Greenbrook Drive 
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COMMENTS: 

 
 

Alectra Utilities (formerly PowerStream) has received and reviewed the proposed Variance Application. This 

review, however, does not imply any approval of the project or plan.   

All proposed billboards, signs, and other structures associated with the project or plan must maintain minimum 
clearances to the existing overhead or underground electrical distribution system as specified by the applicable 
standards, codes and acts referenced. 
 
In the event that construction commences, and the clearance between any component of the work/structure and the 
adjacent existing overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the Occupational Health and 
Safety Act, the customer will be responsible for 100% of the costs associated with Alectra making the work area safe. 
All construction work will be required to stop until the safe limits of approach can be established.  
 
In the event construction is completed, and the clearance between the constructed structure and the adjacent existing 
overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the any of applicable standards, acts or codes 
referenced, the customer will be responsible for 100% of Alectra’s cost for any relocation work.  
 

References:  
 

• Ontario Electrical Safety Code,  latest edition (Clearance of Conductors from Buildings) 

• Ontario Health and Safety Act,  latest edition (Construction Protection) 

• Ontario Building Code, latest edition (Clearance to Buildings)  

• PowerStream (Construction Standard 03-1, 03-4),  attached 

• Canadian Standards Association, latest edition (Basic Clearances) 
 

If more information is required, please contact either of the following: 

 
Mr. Stephen Cranley, C.E.T     Mitchell Penner 

Supervisor, Distribution Design, ICI & Layouts (North)   Supervisor, Distribution Design-Subdivisions  
Phone: 1-877-963-6900 ext. 31297         Phone: 416-302-6215        
   

E-mail: stephen.cranley@alectrautilities.com     Email: Mitchell.Penner@alectrautilities.com 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:stephen.cranley@alectrautilities.com
mailto:stephen.cranley@alectrautilities.com
mailto:Mitchell.Penner@alectrautilities.com
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From: Gordon, Carrie
To: Christine Vigneault
Cc: Committee of Adjustment
Subject: [External] RE: A178/22 (111 Greenbrook Drive) - REQUEST FOR COMMENTS, CITY OF VAUGHAN
Date: Tuesday, July 5, 2022 3:46:46 PM

Hello,
 
Bell Canada has no comments for this minor variance.
 
Kind regards,
 
Carrie Gordon
 

Carrie Gordon
 

Associate, External Liaison
Right of Way Control Centre
140 Bayfield St, Fl 2
Barrie ON, L4M 3B1
T: 705-722-2244/844-857-7942
F :705-726-4600

 
 

From: Christine Vigneault <Christine.Vigneault@vaughan.ca> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 5, 2022 3:38 PM
To: ROWCC <rowcentre@bell.ca>; Gordon, Carrie <carrie.gordon@bell.ca>;
developmentservices@york.ca; yorkplan@trca.ca; Hamedeh.Razavi@trca.ca;
engineeringadmin@powerstream.ca; TCEnergy@mhbcplan.com
Subject: [EXT]A178/22 (111 Greenbrook Drive) - REQUEST FOR COMMENTS, CITY OF VAUGHAN
 
Hello,
 
Please email comments and recommendations on the above noted application to
cofa@vaughan.ca. If you wish to be notified of the decision, please confirm in writing.  
 
The deadline to submit comments on this application is July 11, 2022.
 
Should you have any questions or require additional information please contact the
undersigned.
 
Regards,
 
Christine Vigneault, AMP, ACST
Manager, Development Services & Secretary Treasurer to the Committee of Adjustment
905-832-2281, ext. 8332 | christine.vigneault@vaughan.ca

mailto:carrie.gordon@bell.ca
mailto:Christine.Vigneault@vaughan.ca
mailto:CofA@vaughan.ca
mailto:cofa@vaughan.ca
mailto:christine.vigneault@vaughan.ca
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This e-mail, including any attachment(s), may be confidential and is intended solely for the
attention and information of the named addressee(s). If you are not the intended recipient or
have received this message in error, please notify me immediately by return e-mail and
permanently delete the original transmission from your computer, including any attachment(s).
Any unauthorized distribution, disclosure or copying of this message and attachment(s) by
anyone other than the recipient is strictly prohibited.

External Email: Please use caution when opening links and attachments / Courriel externe: Soyez prudent avec les liens et
documents joints

http://www.vaughan.ca/


From: Development Services
To: Christine Vigneault
Cc: Committee of Adjustment; Kanji, Teema
Subject: [External] RE: A178/22 (111 Greenbrook Drive) - REQUEST FOR COMMENTS, CITY OF VAUGHAN
Date: Monday, July 11, 2022 12:36:15 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image003.png

Hello Christine,
 
The Regional Municipality of York has completed its review of the above minor variance.
 
Water Resources (York Region) does not have any objections/concerns subject to the following
comments with respect to the Minor Variance application to change setbacks as it relates to Source
Protection policy. Should the proposal change and/or the application be amended, Water Resources
will require recirculation for comment and/or approval.
 
Thank you,
Niranjan
 
 
Niranjan Rajevan, M.Pl. |  Associate Planner, Programs and Process Improvement, Planning and
Economic Development, Corporate Services 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
The Regional Municipality of York | 17250 Yonge Street | Newmarket, ON L3Y 6Z1 
1-877-464-9675 ext. 71521 | niranjan.rajevan@york.ca | www.york.ca

Our Values: Integrity, Commitment, Accountability, Respect, Excellence

 
Our Mission: Working together to serve our thriving communities – today and tomorrow
 
Please consider the environment before printing this email.
 

From: Christine Vigneault <Christine.Vigneault@vaughan.ca> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 5, 2022 3:38 PM
To: rowcentre@bell.ca; carrie.gordon@bell.ca; Development Services
<developmentservices@york.ca>; yorkplan@trca.ca; Hamedeh.Razavi@trca.ca;
engineeringadmin@powerstream.ca; TCEnergy@mhbcplan.com
Subject: A178/22 (111 Greenbrook Drive) - REQUEST FOR COMMENTS, CITY OF VAUGHAN
 

CAUTION! This is an external email. Verify the sender's email address and carefully examine any links or attachments before
clicking. If you believe this may be a phishing email, forward it to isitsafe@york.ca then delete it from your inbox. If you think
you may have clicked on a phishing link, report it to the IT Service Desk, ext. 71111, and notify your supervisor immediately.

Hello,
 
Please email comments and recommendations on the above noted application to
cofa@vaughan.ca. If you wish to be notified of the decision, please confirm in writing.  
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mailto:Christine.Vigneault@vaughan.ca
mailto:CofA@vaughan.ca
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To:   Committee of Adjustment 
 
From:   Sarah Scauzillo, Building Standards Department 
 
Date:   July 5, 2022 
 
Applicant:  Anthony Ruffolo, Frank Ruffolo & Anna Marzilli Ruffolo 
 
Location: PLAN 65M2192 Lot 19 municipally known as 111 Greenbrooke 

Drive 
 
File No.(s):  A178/22 
 

 
Zoning Classification: 

 
The subject lands are zoned RE(EN) – Estate Residential Zone (Established 
Neighbourhood) and subject to the provisions of Exception 14.162 under Zoning By-law 
001-2021, as amended. 

 
# Zoning By-law 01-2021 Variance requested 

1 A pool shall be located in the rear yard only. 
[Section 4.21, By-law 001-2021 as amened] 
 

To permit a pool not located in the rear 
yard. 

2 A minimum interior side yard (south) setback of 8.8 
metres is required. 
[Section 4.5, By-law 001-2021 as amended] 
 

To permit a minimum interior side yard 
setback of 7.21 metres. 

3 A minimum interior side yard setback (north) of 16.4 
metres is required. 
[Section 4.5, By-law 001-2021 as amended] 
 

To permit a minimum interior side yard 
setback of 6.13 metres. 

4 A maximum building height of 9.5 metres is required. 
[Section 7.2.2, By-law 001-2021 as amended] 
 

To permit a maximum building height of 
10.2 metres. 

 

The subject lands are zoned RR – Rural Residential and subject to the provisions of 
Exception 9(310) under Zoning By-law 1-88, as amended. 
 

 Zoning By-law 1-88 Variance requested 

5 A maximum building height of 9.5 metres is permitted. 
[Schedule A, By-law 1-88a.a.] 
 

To permit a maximum building height of 
10.2 metres. 

6 A maximum lot coverage of 10% is permitted. 
[Schedule A, By-law 1-88a.a.] 
 

To permit a maximum lot coverage of 
13.3%. 

7 A pool shall be located in the rear yard only. 
[Section 4.1.1, By-law 1-88a.a.] 
 

To permit a pool not located in the rear 
yard. 

 
 
Staff Comments: 

 
 Stop Work Order(s) and Order(s) to Comply: 

 
 There are no outstanding Orders on file 

  
Building Permit(s) Issued: 

 
A Building Permit has not been issued.  The Ontario Building Code requires a building permit for 
structures that exceed 10m2 

 

 Other Comments: 

 
Zoning By-law 01-2021 

1 Pool equipment shall be constructed in accordance with Section 4.13 
 

2 This proposed dwelling has been reviewed as a Single Detached Dwelling Unit. A second dwelling 
unit is not permitted. 
 

 
 



  
2141 Major Mackenzie Drive 

Vaughan, Ontario 
Canada L6A 1T1 
(905) 832-2281 
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Zoning By-law 1-88 

3 Pool equipment shall be constructed in accordance with Section 3.14 
 

4 This proposed dwelling has been reviewed as a Single Detached Dwelling Unit. A second dwelling 
unit is not permitted. 
 

 
General Comments 

5 The applicant shall be advised that additional variances may be required upon review of detailed 
drawing for building permit/site plan approval. 
 

 

Conditions of Approval: 
 

If the committee finds merit in the application, the following conditions of approval are 
recommended. 
 

  
* Comments are based on the review of documentation supplied with this application. 

 



   memorandum 
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To:   Christine Vigneault, Committee of Adjustment Secretary Treasurer 
 
From:   Nancy Tuckett, Director of Development Planning 
 
Date:   July 19, 2022  
 
Name of Owners: Anthony Ruffolo, Frank Ruffolo & Anna Marzilli Ruffolo 
 
Location: 111 Greenbrooke Drive 
 
File No.(s):  A178/22 
 
 
Proposed Variance(s) (By-law 001-2021): 

1. To permit a pool not located in the rear yard. 
2. To permit a minimum interior side yard setback of 7.21 m. 
3. To permit a minimum interior side yard setback of 6.13 m. 
4. To permit a maximum building height of 10.2 m. 

 
By-Law Requirement(s) (By-law 001-2021): 

1. A pool shall be located in the rear yard only. 
2. A minimum interior side yard (south) setback of 8.8 m is required. 
3. A minimum interior side yard setback (north) of 16.4 m is required. 
4. A maximum building height of 9.5 m is required. 

 
Proposed Variance(s) (By-law 1-88): 

5. To permit a maximum building height of 10.2 m. 
6. To permit a maximum lot coverage of 13.3%. 
7. To permit a pool not located in the rear yard. 

 
By-Law Requirement(s) (By-law 1-88): 

5. A maximum building height of 9.5 m is permitted. 
6. A maximum lot coverage of 10% is permitted. 
7. A pool shall be located in the rear yard only. 

 
Official Plan: 
 
City of Vaughan Official Plan 2010 (‘VOP 2010’): "Low-Rise Residential" 
 
Comments: 
 
The Owners are requesting relief to facilitate the construction of a single detached 
dwelling and pool with the above noted variances. 
 
The Development Planning Department has no objection to Variances 1 and 7 for the 
proposed pool as it is located behind the main part of the dwelling in what is effectively 
to be used as part of the rear yard. The pool also complies with all rear yard and side 
yard setback requirements. 
 
The subject lands are identified as part of an Established Neighbourhood by Zoning By-
law 001-2021, so it is the existing setbacks that apply to the property. The property is 
also identified as being within a large lot neighbourhood in VOP 2010. The underlying 
“RE – Estate Residential Zone” permits 4.5 m interior side yard setbacks, indicating that 
this can be a sufficient distance to maintain attractive landscaping to preserve the 
streetscape character that more expansive amenity areas create in large lot 
neighbourhoods. Given that the proposed north and south side yard setbacks exceed 
the minimum requirement of the “RE Zone”, and only corners of the dwelling would 
utilize the full extent of the requested relief, the Development Planning Department has 
no objection to Variances 2 and 3 for the reduced interior side yard setbacks. 
 
The Development Planning Department has no objection to Variances 4 and 5 for the 
proposed dwelling height as it is appropriate for the size of the lot and will not have a 
negative visual impact to the neighbourhood or the existing streetscape. 
 
The dwelling proposes a lot coverage of 13.3%. The total lot coverage is suitable for the 
context of the existing neighbourhood: the lot is sufficiently sized to absorb the proposed 
built form, it will not pose a significant visual impact to the adjacent properties, and 

http://www.vaughan.ca/
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complies with Zoning By-law 001-2021. As such, the Development Planning Department 
has no objection to Variance 6 for the increase in lot coverage. 
 
In support of the application, the Owners have submitted an Arborist Report and Tree 
Protection Plan prepared by Tree and Ravine Inc., dated May 30, 2022. The report 
inventoried 25 trees, seven of which are proposed to be removed. Urban Design staff 
have reviewed the report and concur with its recommendations. 
 
Accordingly, the Development Planning Department can support the requested 
variances and is of the opinion that the proposal is minor in nature, maintains the 
general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-laws, and is desirable for 
the appropriate development of the land. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Development Planning Department recommends approval of the application, 
subject to the following condition. 
 
Condition of Approval: 
 
If the Committee finds merit in the application, the following condition of approval is 
recommended: 
 

1. That the final Landscape Plan be approved to the satisfaction of the 
Development Planning Department. 

 
Comments Prepared by: 
Joshua Cipolletta, Planner I 
David Harding, Senior Planner 
 

http://www.vaughan.ca/
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SCHEDULE C: PUBLIC & APPLICANT CORRESPONDENCE 

Correspondence 
Type 

Name Address Date 
Received 
(mm/dd/yyyy) 

Summary 

Applicant Marco Razzolini 111 Greenbrooke Drive 07/18/2022 Justification Letter & 
Presentation to 
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



Cover Letter 

JULY 15, 2022 

TO: COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT, CITY OF TORONTO 
FILE #: A178/22 
ADDRESS: 111 GREENBROOK DR, VAUGHAN 

Dear Chair and Committee Members, 

On behalf of our client, (hereinafter referred to as the “Owner”), we are pleased to submit this letter for 
Minor Variance on the lands municipally addressed as 111 Greenbrooke Dr in the City of Vaughan 
(hereinafter referred to as the “Subject Lands”). The purpose of the Minor Variance application is to 
construct a new single family detached dwelling.  

PROPOSAL DESCRIPTION 

The Subject Lands occupy a total lot area of 5,392.22 sq. m., with 57.30 m. of frontage along Greenbrooke 
Dr, and a lot depth of 96.95 m. The Subject Lands are located on a bend of Greenbrooke Dr. As a result, 
the existing shape of the lot is an irregular trapezoid with parallel side lot lines and skewed rear and front 
lot lines.  The Subject Lands are mostly unoccupied; however, did previously consist of an under 
construction single family detached dwelling that was demolished in 2021 after a major fire damaged the 
dwelling while in the finishing phase of construction in 2020.  

The dwelling as partially constructed was a renovated single family detached dwelling originally built in 
the 1980s. The owner and previous applicant applied to The Committee of Adjustment in 2014 to increase 
the footprint and height of the dwelling. The previous application (A143/14) sought the following variances 
that were approved with minor conditions relating to septic and TRCA: 

1. To permit a maximum building height of 11.45 m
a. Allowed was 9.5 m

2. To permit a maximum lot coverage of 10.07%
a. Allowed was 10.00%

3. To permit a maximum driveway width of 6.9m measured form 4.25m from the street line onto
the private side of the lot where there is no street curb

4. To permit a maximum driveway width of 44.00 m
a. Allowed was 9.0 m

The application heard by The Committee included a proposed site plan, and proposed elevations 
attached in Appendix C. The owner and previous applicant then applied for and received a building 
permit in 2016.  

While completing the interior finishes of the dwelling in 2020, a major fire damaged the structure. As a 
result, the house was demolished in 2021. The lot now currently consists of trees at the front of the Subject 
Lands and sparsely spread throughout. The center of the lot is mostly fill from the once existing dwelling. 

The new proposal is to construct a new 888.66 sq. m. single family detached dwelling with porte-cochere, 
2 integral garages with 6 parking spaces, 2 rear porches, pool and circular double entrance access 
driveway. The proposed dwelling will have a front yard setback of 31.89 m, a rear yard setback of 27.36 m, 
a north side yard setback of 6.13 m and a south side setback of 7.21 m. The proposed dwelling is 2 storeys 
(10.20 m) measured from established grade to the top of the main roof. The proposed lot coverage is 
714.88 sq. m (13.30%) under by-law 1-88 and 807.85 sq. m (14.98%) under by-law 1-2021.  

The proposed dwelling has been oriented on the lot to respect the existing spatial separation character 
of the community and to limit the removal or existing vegetation where feasible in order to fit 
harmoniously into the existing landscape. 

Received July 18, 2022



REQUESTED RELIEF – VARIANCES REQUIRED (01-2021) 
 

1. POOL LOCATION 
 
Proposal 

To permit a pool not located in the rear yard. 
 
By-law Requirement 

A pool shall be located in the rear yard only.  
[Section 4.21, By-law 001-2021 as amened]. 

 
Notes for Item 1 & 7:  
 
A proposed pool is required to be located in the rear yard of a dwelling only. The rear yard as defined in 
the zoning by-law “Means the yard extending across the full width of the lot between the rear lot line and 
the nearest part of a building on the lot”. Zoning staff has interpreted that the nearest part of the dwelling 
to the rear lot line is shown in yellow below. Given the irregular lot size and L-shape house design the 
pool is considered to not be in the rear yard.   
 

 
Site plan showing proposed pool location 

 
 
 

2. SOUTH SIDE YARD SETBACK 
 
Proposal 

To permit a minimum interior side yard setback of 7.21 metres. 
 

By-law Requirement 
 

A minimum interior side yard (south) setback of 8.8 metres is required.  
[Section 4.5, By-law 001-2021 as amended] 
 

Notes: see notes outlined in Item 3.  
 
 
 



3. NORTH SIDE YARD SETBACK 
 
Proposal 

To permit a minimum interior side yard setback of 6.13 metres. 
 
By-law Requirement 

A minimum interior side yard (south) setback of 16.40 metres is required.  
[Section 4.5, By-law 001-2021 as amended] 
 

Notes for Item 2 & 3:  
 
The required side yard setback for the proposed dwelling has been determined by using the 
requirements outlined in Section 4.5.2. of bylaw 1-2021. 
 
To summarize, this section states that the minimum side yard setback for a dwelling that has a proposed 
height greater than 9.5m shall be the greater of A) the requirement for the zone or B) the existing setback. 
 
The interpretation from the Planning Department has outlined the existing setbacks as 8.8 m (south) 
and 16.4 m (north), while the minimum required for the RR & RE zone is 4.5m. These required existing 
setbacks have been determined based on the existing structure built in the 1980s and not the as built 
house that was under construction and which CofA had approved when the fire took place in 2020. The 
definition of existing in the zoning by-law requires that the building permit from 2016 must have been 
closed prior to the fire, for the structure to be considered existing.  
 
The approved setbacks at the time were 6.13 m (south) and 7.11m (north), combined 13.42 m. For context, 
the combined setback as proposed in this application is 13.34 m - only a 0.08 m minor decrease from the 
CofA approved and under construction house. The required setback for an undeveloped lot in the RR or 
RE zone is 4.5m.  
 
 
 
 

 
Survey from 2016 showing the as-built building extension. Side setbacks noted as 6.13 m (south) and 7.11m (north).  



 

 
Proposed site plan with the under construction dwelling highlighted in Blue 
 

 

 
 
Image from 2014 (google street view)   Image from 2018 (google street view) 
Prior to original work    During Construction – foundation, exterior walls & roof complete 
 
 

4. BUILDING HEIGHT 
 
Proposal 

To permit a maximum building height of 10.20 metres. 
 
By-law Requirement 

A maximum building height of 9.5 metres is required. 
[Section 7.2.2, By-law 001-2021 as amended] 
 

Notes:  
 
The required building height is 9.5 m, while the proposed building height is 10.02 m.  
 
The Subject Lands increase in height from the front property line to the rear property line. The difference 
in height from the southwest corner of the Subject Lands to the northeast corner is 5.95 m. The proposed 
dwelling is located in the center of this slope. As a result, the dwelling is higher above finished grade at 
the front than it is at the rear. Added to the need for a height variance is the location of where the average 



grade markers are taken - as noted the front of structure is where the grade in relation to the first floor is 
at its lowest. The proposed height that is sought in this application is 10.20 m, while the proposed height 
at the rear of the structure is 9.50 m as noted by the orange dimension below. The approval from 2014 
proposed a maximum height of 11.45 m measured to the mid-point of the structure as shown in the 
second image below by the blue dimension. 
 

 
 
Proposed south side elevation highlights the grade difference from the front to rear of the structure. The orange dimension taken at the rear of the structure 
is 9.5m. 
 
 
 

 
Front elevation approved in 2014 for a maximum building height of 11.45 m measured to the mid-point of the roof.  
 
 
 
REQUESTED RELIEF – VARIANCES REQUIRED (1-88) 
 

5. BUILDING HEIGHT 
 
Proposal 

To permit a maximum building height of 10.2 metres. 
 
By-law Requirement 

A maximum building height of 9.5 metres is permitted. 
[Schedule A, By-law 1-88a.a.] 
 

Notes: See “Notes” from Item 4 above. 
 
 
 

9.5m 



6. LOT COVERAGE 
 
Proposal 

To permit a maximum lot coverage of 13.3%. 
 
By-law Requirement 

A maximum lot coverage of 10% is permitted. 
[Schedule A, By-law 1-88a.a.] 
 

Notes: 
 
The proposed coverage is inclusive of the full extents of the structure as well as the front, side and rear 
covered porches. The house footprint accounts for 11.21% (604.78 sq m) of the proposed coverage while 
the porches account for 1.09% of the proposed coverage, this is outlined in the below chart.   
 

Main Dwelling Footprint 604.78 m2 11.21% 
Rear Porches 83.87 m2 1.55% 
Wing Porch 2.84 m2 0.05% 
Front Porch 6.22 m2 0.12% 
Bridge 17.16 m2 0.31% 
Total 714.88 m2 13.26% 

  
The approved 2014 application sought a minor variance for an increase coverage of 10.07% (543 sq m) at 
that time covered porches did not factor into the proposal. When reviewed against each other the 
proposed house footprint is an increase of 61.78 sq m. The new proposed design places outdoor private 
amenity space including poches higher on the list of wishes from the client resulting in a higher proposed 
coverage. Lastly, under the new zoning by-law 1-2021, there is no maximum coverage for this property. 
  

7. POOL LOCATION 
 
Proposal 

To permit a pool not located in the rear yard. 
 

By-law Requirement 
A pool shall be located in the rear yard only. 
[Section 4.1.1, By-law 1-88a.a.] 
 

Notes: See “Notes” from item 1. Above. 
 
 
MINOR VARIANCE TESTS  
 
We believe that the request for relief from the City of Vaughan Zoning By-law 1-2021 & 1-88 meets the 
four tests as set out under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, as described above & below. 
 
The Subject Lands are designated as Urban Area on Map 1 – Regional Structure in the York Region Official 
Plan. In our opinion, the proposed minor variance meets the general intent and purpose of the York 
Region Official Plan. 
 
Under the City of Vaughan Official Plan, the Subject Lands are designated as “Low-Rise Residential” on 
Schedule 13 (Land Use). In our opinion, the proposed minor variance meets the general intent and 
purpose of the Vaughan Official Plan. 
 
The Subject Lands are subject to the City of Vaughan Zoning By-law 1-88 and 1-2021 and are zoned RR / 
RE Residential Zone. The permitted use in the RR & RE Residential Zones allows for a single family 
detached dwelling.  
 



As required by the Provincial Policy Statement the new dwellings will maintain the character of the 
neighbourhood by having a similar architectural quality to the other dwellings observed in the broader 
context, it our opinion that this proposal meets this requirement. The proposed design also maintains 
appropriate separation from the neighbouring lots and preserves existing vegetation where feasible to 
provide for additional privacy and screening.  
 
Based on the above, we have worked hard to design a home to fit harmoniously into the existing context. 
in our opinion the requested variances are desirable for the appropriate development of the use of the 
Subject Lands.  
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
In conclusion, we believe the requested Minor Variance application for relief from the City of Vaughan 
Zoning By-law 1-88 & 1-2021 to permit the proposed two storey single detached dwelling is in the public 
interest and represents good design & planning.  
 
If you have questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. 
 
 
 
 
Thank you.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Your truly,  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Marco Razzolini Founder & Principal Designer 
BCIN | BURPl 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX A – PAST CofA DECISION NOTICES 
 
 
 

Variance Proposed - Coverage 

Permitted/Required as per By-Law - 10% Coverage 

ADDRESS FILE NUMBER METRIC DECISION 

111 Greenbrooke Dr A243-14 10.07% Approved 

24 Nesver Court A087-13 10.93% Approved 

80 Greenbrooke Dr A152-17 10.31% Approved 

111 Greenbrooke Dr A178-22 13.30%  

24 Lee Anne Court A211-13 21.56% Approved 

56 Abbruzze Court A350-17  11.70% Approved 

    

Variance Proposed - Building Height 

Permitted/Required as per By-Law - 9.5 m 

ADDRESS FILE NUMBER METRIC DECISION 

111 Greenbrooke Dr A178-22 10.20 m  

24 Lee Anne Court A211-13 11.25 m Approved 

111 Greenbrooke Dr A243-14 11.45 m Approved 

    

Variance Proposed - Side Yard Setback 

Permitted/Required as per By-Law - 4.5 m 

ADDRESS FILE NUMBER METRIC DECISION 

111 Greenbrooke Dr A178-22 6.13 m  

24 Lee Anne Court A211-13 4.11 m Approved 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
APPENDIX B – PREVAILING CONTEXT (PAGE 1) 
 
21 Greenbrooke Dr                                                           22 Greenbrooke Dr                                                                    

       
 
50 Greenbrooke Dr                                                           51 Greenbrooke Dr                                                                    

      
  
80 Greenbrooke Dr                                                           90 Greenbrooke Dr 

      
 
130 Greenbrooke Dr                                                            131 Greenbrooke Dr 

      
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX B – PREVAILING CONTEXT (PAGE 2) 
 
160 Greenbrooke Dr                                                             165 Greenbrooke Dr 

      
 
195 Greenbrooke Dr                                                             211 Greenbrooke Dr 

      
 
261 Greenbrooke Dr                                                             289 Greenbrooke Dr 

      
 
300 Greenbrooke Dr                                                             301 Greenbrooke Dr 

       
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX C – ORIGINAL COFA APPLICATION FROM 2014 
FOLLOWING PAGES 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 













 
APPENDIX D – AS-BUILT SURVEY FROM 2016 
FOLLOWING PAGES 
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SCALE = NTS

111 GREENBROOKE DR

PROJECT # = 22-01

ISSUE DATE - 22/07/27

111 GREENBROOKE DR - SITE IMAGE 2014

1

2014 COFA

1. To permit a maximum building height of 
11.45 m
 a. Allowed was 9.5 m

2. To permit a maximum lot coverage of 10.07%
 a. Allowed was 10.00%

3. To permit a maximum driveway width of 
6.9m measured form 4.25m from the street 
line onto the private side of the lot where there 
is no street curb

4. To permit a maximum driveway width of 
44.00 m
 a. Allowed was 9.0 m
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SCHEDULE D: PREVIOUS COA DECISIONS ON THE SUBJECT LAND  

File Number Date of Decision 
MM/DD/YYYY 

Decision Outcome 

A243/14 11/20/2014 Approved with conditions.  
 
  



COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 
2141 Major Mackenzie Drive, Vaughan, Ontario, L6A 1T1 

Tel [905] 832-2281 Fax [905] 832-8535 

NOTICE OF DECISION 
MINOR VARIANCES 

FILE NUMBER: A243/14 

APPLICANT: RUFFOLO, FRANK & RUFFOLO, ANNA MARZILLI 

PROPERTY: Part of Lot 24; Concession 3 (being Lot 19, Plan 65M-2192) municipally known as 111 
Greenbrooke Drive, Woodbridge 

ZONING: The subject lands are zoned RR, Rural Residential and subject to the provisions of 
Exception 9(31 0) under By-law 1-88 as amended. 

PURPOSE: To permit the construction of an addition to the existing dwelling. 

PROPOSAL: 1. To permit a maximum building height of 11.45m 
2. To permit a maximum lot coverage of 10.07% 
3. Maximum driveway width of 6.9m measured from a point 4.25m from the street line 

onto the private side of the lot where there is no street curb. 
4. Maximum driveway width of 44.0m 

BY-LAW 1. Maximum building height 9.5m. 
REQUIREMENT: 2. Maximum lot coverage 10%. 

3. Maximum width of driveway 6.0m measured from a point 4.25m from the street line 
onto the private side of the lot where there is no street curb. 

4. Maximum driveway width 9.0m. 

Sketches are attached illustrating the request. 

MOVED BY: 

SECONDED BY: 

THAT the Committee is of the opinion that the variances sough can be considered minor and are 
desirable for the appropriate development and use of the land. The eneral intent and purpose of the By­
law and the Official Plan will be maintained. 

THAT Application No. A243/14, RUFFOLO, FRANK & RUFFOLO, ANNA MARZILLI, be APPROVED, in 
accordance with the sketches attached and subject to the following conditions: 

1. That a septic design is to be submitted accommodating the increase in flow created by the 
addition, if required, to the satisfaction of the Building Standards Department. 

2. That the applicant submits the variance application fee of $315.00 payable to the Toronto and 
Region Conservation Authority, if required to the satisfaction of the Toronto and Region 
Conservation Authority. 

3. That if the condition(s) listed above is/are not fulfilled and the Building Permit is not applied for 
within twelve (12) months of the date this decision becomes final and binding, the said decision 
shall expire and shall be deemed to have been annulled and rescinded by the 
Committee.{PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS TIME PERIOD CANNOT BE EXTENDED IN ANY 
WAY, FAILURE TO MEET THIS DEADLINE WILL RESULT IN REQUIRING A NEW 
APPLICATION AND FEE.) 
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT VARIANCE A243/14 

VERY IMPORTANT: IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER/APPLICANT AND/OR AGENT TO OBTAIN 
AND PROVIDE A CLEARANCE LETTER FROM EACH AGENCY AND/OR DEPARTMENT LISTED IN THE 
CONDITIONS WHETHER "IF REQUIRED" APPEARS IN THE CONDITION OR NOT, AND FORWARD THIS 
CLEARANCE LETTER TO THE SECRETARY-TREASURER AS SOON AS THE CONDITIONS ARE FULFILLED. 

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS PROCEDURE WILL RESULT IN A LETTER BEING FORWARDED BY THE 
SECRETARY-TREASURER INDICATING THIS FILE HAS LAPSED AND, THEREFORE, WILL NECESSITATE 
THAT A NEW APPLICATION BE SUBMITTED TO LEGALIZE THIS PROPERTY. 

THIS MINOR VARIANCE DECISION IS NOT A BUILDING PERMIT AUTHORIZING CONSTRUCTION 
UNDER THE BUILDING CODE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, AS AMENDED. A BUILDING PERMIT MAY BE 
REQUIRED. PLEASE CONTACT THE BUILDING STANDARDS DEPARTMENT IN THE EVENT THAT 
YOU REQUIRE FURTHER CLARIFICATION. 

CARRIED. 

CHAIR: 

Signed by all members present who concur in this decision: 

A. Perrella, 
Chair 

L. Fluxgold, 
Member 

CERTIFICATION 

H. Zheng, 
Vice Chair 

~~?n~ 
M. Mauti, 
Member 

I hereby certify this to be a true copy of the decision of the Committee of Adjustment, and this decision 
was concurred in by a majority of the members who heard this application. 

Date of Hearing: 

Last Date of Appeal: 

APPEALS 

Todd Coles, BES, MCIP, RPP 
Manager of Development Services 
and Secretary-Treasurer to 
Committee of Adjustment 

NOVEMBER 20,2014 

DECEMBER 10,2014 

APPEALS MUST BE RECEIVED BY THIS OFFICE NO LATER THAN 4:30 P.M. ON THE LAST DATE OF 
APPEAL NOTED ABOVE. 

Should you decide to appeal this decision to the Ontario Municipal Board, a copy of an appeal form is available for 
download in Microsoft Word and Adobe Acrobat versions from the Ontario Municipal Board website at 
www.omb.gov.on.ca. If you do not have Internet access, these forms can be picked up at the City of Vaughan, 
Committee of Adjustment offices. 

Please fill out Form A1 and follow the instructions as provided by the Ontario Municipal Board and submit your appeal 
to the City of Vaughan, Committee of Adjustment on or before the date stated above. You must enclose the 
completed form with the $650.00 processing fee, paid by certified cheque or money order, to the "TREASURER, 
CITY OF VAUGHAN" and the appeal fee of $125.00 for each application appealed, paid by certified cheque or 
money order, made payable to the "ONTARIO MINISTER OF FINANCE". 

NOTE: The Planning Act provides for appeals to be filed by "persons". As groups or associations, such as residents 
or ratepayers groups which do not have incorporated status, may not be considered "persons" for the purposes of the 
Act, groups wishing to appeal this decision should do so in the name of individual group members, and not in the 
name of the group. 

CONDITIONS 
IF ANY CONDITIONS ARE IMPOSED ON THIS APPLICATION, THE FINAL DATE FOR FULFILLING 

THEM IS: DECEMBER 10, 2015 

Page 2 of 2 
~fVAUGHAN Form 12 



REVISED SKETCH NOV. 13/14 
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Revised Sketch Oct. 16/14 
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TESTON ROAD 

City 

FILE NUMBER: 

APPLICANT: 

IA.IOIIACICEIZIE DIIVI 

A243/14 

COMMITIEE OF ADJUSTMENT 
2141 Major Mackenzie Drive, Vaughan, ON L6A 1Tl 

Phone: (905)832-8585 Fax: (905)832-8535 

FRANK & ANNA MARZILLI RUFFOLO 

Subject Area 
Municipally known as 111 Greenbrooke Drive, 

Woodbridge 
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